tan, the purchase of which was authorized on May 6, 1904: 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES—CITY OF NEW YORK, / 
May 23, 1904. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, No. 28o Broadway, Manhattan: 

GENTLEMEN—I beg to request that you authorize the issue of Corporate Stock to 
the amount of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800), this being the amount, I 
am informed by the Real Estate Bureau of the Comptroller's Department, necessary to 
acquire title to the property situate on William street, Borough of Manhattan, the 
purchase of which was authorized by resolution of your Honorable Board on the 6th

[...]

asked, $1,750, for this gore is fair and reasonable, the sum to include the payment for 
use and occupation, and I therefore respectfully recommend that the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment adopt a resolution authorizing the acquisition of the same at a price 
not exceeding one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750). 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, t 
NEW YORK, April 29, 1904. 	j 

REPORT No. 1934. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

[...]

4 feet IoN inches along the southeasterly line of William street, to the point of 
beginning—together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said 
premises of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
—for the use of the Department of Bridges at a price not exceeding one thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750), said contract to be submitted to the Cor-
poration Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of

[...]

and sixty-one (i6i) feet five (5) inches westerly from the northwesterly corner of 
Broad and Bridge streets; running thence westerly along the northerly side of Bridge 
street 23 feet tYt inches to a point on the northerly side of Bridge street distant one 
hundred and sixty-seven (167) feet one and one-quarter 030 inches from the north-
easterly corner of Whitehall and Bridge streets; running thence in a northwesterly 
direction sixty-four (64) feet six (6) inches to property now owned by The City of 
New York; thence easterly nearly parallel with Bridge street and along property now

[...]

point or place of beginning, together with all the right, title and interest of the owners 
of said premises of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof; 
—and the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the 
acquisition of the above described property at a price not exceeding thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for his ap-
proval as to form. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

selection of the following-described lands and premises, for the use of the Fire Depart-
ment as a site for an apparatus house: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Bridge street distant one hundred and 
sixty-one (161) feet, five (5) inches westerly from the northwesterly corner of Broad 
and Bridge streets; running thence westerly along the northerly side of Bridge street 
23 feet 1% inches to a point on the northerly side of Bridge street distant one hundred 
and sixty-seven (167) feet one and one-quarter (0%) inches from the northeasterly 
corner of Whitehall and Bridge streets; running thence in a northwesterly direction 
sixty-four (64) feet six (6) inches to property now owned by The City of New York; 
thence easterly nearly parallel with Bridge street and along property now owned by

[...]

or place of beginning, together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of 
said premises, of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
—and the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the 
acquisition of the above-described property at a price not exceeding thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for his 
approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, 

the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn,